

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 17-7155

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

D.C. ASSOCIATION OF CHARTERED PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOHN HOELLEN
Acting General Counsel

LAUREN R.S. MENDONSA
Assistant General Counsel

Council of the District of Columbia
Office of the General Counsel
1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 724-8026
lmendonsa@dccouncil.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress delegated its legislative authority to the Council.	4
A. Home Rule Act section 717(b) is not a limitation on the Council’s authority.....	6
B. The Council’s power to pass and amend local laws is subject to congressional withdrawal and disapproval.	8
C. Preemption principles do not govern the validity of Council action vis-à-vis local congressional action.	11
II. Section 2401 did not withdraw the Council’s authority to amend that law or to pass supplemental budgetary measures exclusively for DCPS.....	14
A. The Council passes schools budgets pursuant to the UPSFF Act and its Home Rule Act authority.....	14
B. Section 2401 did not implicitly amend the Council’s Home Rule Act authority.....	17
1. The text of section 2401 does not clearly demonstrate Congress’s intent to withdraw the Council’s legislative authority.	18
2. The legislative history of the School Reform Act does not reveal congressional intent to limit the Council’s authority.	21
3. Congress did not intend to upend the District’s budgetary framework with section 2401.....	22

III. The Court should resolve any doubts about the validity of Council action
in the Council’s favor.....26

 A. Finding for Appellants’ would invalidate all amendments to the
 School Reform Act.....27

 B. Finding for Appellants would deny the Council flexibility to address
 school-specific needs.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Clarke v. U.S.</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Convention Ctr. Referendum Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 441 A.2d 889 (D.C.1981)	5, 12
<i>D.C. v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	6, 13
* <i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	4, 8
<i>Don't Tear It Down, Inc. v. Penn. Ave. Dev. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Driscoll v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
* <i>Firemen's Ins. Co. of Wash., D.C. v. Washington</i> , 483 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
* <i>Maryland & District of Columbia Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 442 F.2d 123 (1971).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Noble v. U.S. Parole Com'n</i> , 82 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Richbourg Motor Co. v. U.S.</i> , 281 U.S. 528 (1930)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	26
* <i>Shook v. District of Columbia Fin. Responsibility and Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
* <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17, 25

* Authorities upon which the Council chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	6
<i>Zuni Public School Dist. No. 80 v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	12

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Constitution

Art. I § 8, cl. 17	4
--------------------------	---

Federal Laws

Home Rule Act

*§ 102.....	3
*§ 302.....	4, 5, 7
*§ 404(a)	4, 5, 7, 8, 14
*§ 442(c)	15
*§ 446.....	11, 15
*§ 453(a)	22
*§ 601	4, 5
*§ 602(a)	4, 11
§ 602(a)(3).....	5
§ 602(c)	5
§ 603(c)-(d)	22
§ 603(e)	24
§ 717.....	6
*§ 717(b)	7

District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995

§ 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 2210.....	13
§ 2401 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 27
*§ 2401(a)	19
§ 2401(b)(3)	27

District of Columbia Financial Responsibility Management Assistance Act of 1995

*§ 108(b)(2)	11, 13
*§ 202(c)(2).....	11, 20
§ 301(b).....	15

§ 303(a)	13
----------------	----

Other Federal Laws

Pub. L. No. 100-462 § 141, 102 Stat. 2269 (1988).....	10
Pub. L. No. 105-277 § 153, 112 Stat. 2681-146 (1998)	10
Pub. L. No. 106-522 § 120(b), 114 Stat. 2462 (2000).....	13
Pub. L. No. 101–168 § 141, 103 Stat. 1284 (1989).....	10, 13
Pub. L. No. 106-113 § 167(b), 113 Stat. 1530 (1999).....	10
Pub. L. No. 107-96, 115 Stat. 933 (2001).....	15
Pub. L. No. 108-335 § 331, 118 Stat. 1345 (2004).....	15
Pub. L. No. 110-33, § 1, 121 Stat. 223 (2007)	22
Pub. L. No. 111-8 §§ 816-17, 123 Stat. 669 (2009)	15
Pub. L. No. 114-113 § 809(b), 129 Stat. 2489 (2015).....	10

U.S. Code

31 U.S.C. § 1341	24
------------------------	----

District of Columbia Laws

*Uniform Per Student Funding Formula for Public Schools and Public Charter Schools Act of 1998, effective Nov. 20, 1998 ("UPSFF Act") (D.C. Law 12-207; D.C. Official Code § 38-2901 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 14
---	-------

Other District of Columbia Laws

D.C. Act 19-382 § 2 (2012)	16
D.C. Act 22-442 § 4062(b) (2018).....	29
D.C. Law 12-138 (1998).....	10
D.C. Law 15-348 § 102(b) (2005)	27
D.C. Law 16-268 § 4 (2007).....	28
D.C. Law 17-108 § 203(d)(1)(B).....	13
D.C. Law 17-20 § 4032 (2007).....	27

D.C. Law 18-223 § 4092 (2010).....	27
D.C. Law 18-370 § 403 (2010).....	27
D.C. Law 20-114 § 2 (2014).....	28
D.C. Law 20-196 § 202(c) (2015)	28
D.C. Law 20-237 (2015).....	13
D.C. Law 20-266 § 3(a) (2015)	13
D.C. Law 20-87 (2014).....	28
D.C. Law 21-153 (2016).....	28
D.C. Law 21-36 § 4162 (2015).....	27
D.C. Law 2-139 (1978).....	10
D.C. Law 22-33 § 4152(a) (2017)	27
D.C. Law 6-85 (1986).....	13
D.C. Laws 15-26 (2003)	13

Legislative Materials

Federal Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. H11723 (daily ed. Nov. 2, 1995)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-455, at 142 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 106-786 (2000).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 108-214 (2003).....	15
*Home Rule for the District of Columbia, 1973-1974, Background and Legislative History of H.R. 9056, H.R. 9682, and Related Bills Culminating in the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, Pub. L. 93-198, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. ("HRA Legis. History") (1974).....	9

District of Columbia Legislative Materials

Bill 16-0642 Comm. Rep., at 4-10 (2006).....	28
Bill 20-0313 Comm. Rep., at 3-4 (2013).....	28
Bill 20-725 Comm. Rep., at 361 (2014)	29

Notice of Reprogramming Request for \$19,000,000 of Local Funds Budget
Authority from Non-Public Tuition to Public Charter Schools, REPROG20-36
(2013)25
